### 508652868 07/16/2024

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI338890

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC	06/28/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Recorded Future, Inc.
Street Address:	363 Highland Avenue
City:	Somerville
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02144

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8468153
Application Number:	13920826
Application Number:	13657825
Application Number:	13856867
Application Number:	15480287
Application Number:	62795493
Application Number:	62819906

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127288000

Email: IPDocketing@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Spencer Simon
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York , NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126646.00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	Matthew Makover
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2024

PATENT REEL: 067999 FRAME: 0200

508652868

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Monroe\_RF - Release of Security Interest in Patents Fully Executed (002)#page1.tiff

source=Monroe\_RF - Release of Security Interest in Patents Fully Executed (002)#page2.tiff

source=Monroe\_RF - Release of Security Interest in Patents Fully Executed (002)#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 067999 FRAME: 0201

### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of June 28, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Collateral Agreement, dated July 3, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among RF Intermediate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), RF Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Initial Borrower"), Recorded Future, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Ultimate Borrower"), the other Grantors from time to time party thereto, and Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among Ultimate Borrower and Collateral Agent, and certain other Loan Documents, Ultimate Borrower granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2019 at Reel 049673, Frame 0001; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has consented and hereby consents to the release of its security interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement (as such term is defined in the Collateral Agreement) or Collateral Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Collateral Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) granted pursuant to any Loan Document, including the Patent Security Agreement, is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. To the extent Collateral Agent retains any right, title or interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers, delivers and conveys to Ultimate Borrower, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement).
- 4. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Ultimate Borrower and any of its respective designees to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page to follow]

PATENT REEL: 067999 FRAME: 0202 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Tyler G. Moynihan

Name: Tyler G. Moynihan

Title: Director

REEL: 067999 FRAME: 0203

## SCHEDULE I

# to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# Patent Registrations and Applications

### REGISTERED PATENTS:

Description	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Owner
INFORMATION SERVICE FOR	6/18/2013	8,468,153	Recorded Future, Inc.
FACTS EXTRACTED FROM			
DIFFERING SOURCES ON A			
WIDE AREA NETWORK			

### PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Description	App. Date	App. No.	Owner
INFORMATION SERVICE FOR FACTS	6/18/2013	13/920,826	Recorded Future, Inc.
EXTRACTED FROM DIFFERING			
SOURCES ON A WIDE AREA NETWORK			
SEARCH ACTIVITY PREDICTION	10/22/2012	13/657,825	Recorded Future, Inc.
INTERACTIVE EVENT-BASED	4/4/2013	13/856,867	Recorded Future, Inc.
INFORMATION SYSTEM			
NETWORK SECURITY SCORING	4/5/2017	15/480,287	Recorded Future, Inc.
AUTOMATED ORGANIZATIONAL	01/22/2019	62/795,493	Recorded Future, Inc.
SECURITY SCORING			
CROSS-NETWORK SECURITY	03/18/2019	62/819,906	Recorded Future, Inc.
EVALUATION			

**RECORDED: 07/16/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 067999 FRAME: 0204